EMVELCO CORP. Form 8-K July 17, 2008

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, DC 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): July 16, 2008

EMVELCO CORP. (Exact name of registrant as specified in charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 001-12000 (Commission File Number) 13-3696015 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

10990 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1220, Los Angeles, CA 90024 (Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: 310-473-0853

With a copy to: Stephen M. Fleming, Esq. Law Offices of Stephen M. Fleming PLLC 110 Wall Street, 11th Floor New York, New York 10005 T: 516.833.5034 F: 516.977.1209

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instructions A.2. below):

- o Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 1.01 Entry into Material Definitive Agreements

Effective July 16, 2008, the Board of Directors of Emvelco Corp. (the "Company") approved that certain Mergers and Acquisitions Consulting Agreement (the "M&A Agreement") between the Company and TransGlobal Financial LLC, a California limited liability company ("TransGlobal"). Pursuant to the M&A Agreement, TransGlobal agreed to assist the Company in the identification, evaluation, structuring, negotiation and closing of business acquisitions for a term of five years. As compensation for entering into the M&A Agreement, TransGlobal shall receive a 20% carried interest in any transaction introduced by TransGlobal to the Company that is closed by the Company. At TransGlobal's election, such compensation may be paid in restricted shares of common stock of the Company equal to 20% of the transaction value.

Item 9.01 Financial Statement and Exhibits

Exhibit No. Exhibit Description

10.1 Mergers and Acquisitions Consulting Agreement between the Company and TransGlobal Financial LLC

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

EMVELCO CORP.

By:

/s/ YOSSI ATTIA

Name: Yossi Attia Title: Chief Executive Officer

Date: July 16, 2008 Los Angeles, California